

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS  
AND EXPLOSIVES,

*Defendant.*

No. 1:23-cv-03762-RDM

**ORAL HEARING REQUESTED  
PURSUANT TO LCvR 7(f)**

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE 2012 TIAHRT RIDER IS NOT AN EXEMPTION 3 STATUTE.....	2
A. The Plain Language of the 2012 Tiahrt Rider Does Not Purport to Withhold ATF Trace Data. ....	2
B. The 2012 Tiahrt Rider Does Not Nullify the OPEN FOIA Act. ....	6
II. EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS THAT THE 2012 TIAHRT RIDER IS A WITHHOLDING STATUTE, THE RECORDS BALTIMORE SEEKS SHOULD BE DISCLOSED BECAUSE THEY FALL WITHIN SUBPART C. ....	9
III. DISCLOSURE WOULD NOT REQUIRE THE CREATION OF NEW RECORDS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	6
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 517 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	4, 8
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	6
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Integrated Genomics, Inc. v. Gerngross</i> , 636 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	10

*Long v. CIA*,  
 No. 15-cv-1734, 2019 WL 4277362 (D.D.C. Sep. 10, 2019).....15

*Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States*,  
 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) .....8

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*,  
 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9

*Nat’l Sec. Couns. v. CIA*,  
 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012).....14, 15, 16

*Scarlett v. Off. of Inspector Gen.*,  
 No. 21-cv-819, 2023 WL 2682259 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2023) .....2

*Schladetsch v. U.S. Dep’t of HUD*,  
 No. 99-cv-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000).....14, 15

*Sierra Club v. Wheeler*,  
 956 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....2

*United States v. Fausto*,  
 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....5

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) .....6

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-55, 125 Stat. 552 (2011)..... *passim*

**Miscellaneous**

155 Cong. Rec. S3175 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2009) .....9

Champe Barton, *Avoiding a Legal Battle, the ATF Has Released Near-Unprecedented Gun Trafficking Data*, The Trace (June 19, 2024) .....12

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024).....3, 11

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, *Firearms Trace Data – 2022*, <https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/firearms-trace-data-2022> (last reviewed Oct. 11, 2023).....10

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, ATF Firearms Tracing Guide: Tracing Firearms to Reduce Violent Crimes (March 2012), <https://www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/guide/atf-firearms-tracing-guide-atf-p-331213/download>.....13

*Com., Just., Sci., & Related Agencies Appropriations for 2009: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Com., Just., Sci. & Related Agencies of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, Part 5, 110th Cong. (2008)*.....11

*Confirmation Hearings on Fed. Appointments: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Part 2, 110th Cong. (2009)*.....12
